Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

CEC ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

9. Stock-based compensation plans (continued):

In 2006, the Company granted 258,364 shares of restricted stock at a weighted average grant date fair value of $32.19 per share. The total fair
value of shares vested during 2007 was $2.5 million. There were no shares vested in 2006 and 2005. On January 8, 2008, the Company granted
an additional 25,296 shares under the non-employee directors restricted stock plan. As of December 30, 2007, unrecognized pretax stock-based
compensation cost related to restricted stock was $9.6 million which will be recognized over a weighted average remaining vesting period of 2.8
years.

The following tables present the effects of the retrospective application of SFAS 123(R) on the consolidated balance sheet, statement of
earnings, statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash flows as previously reported in the Company�s Annual Report on Form
10-K/A for the year ended January 1, 2006:

Fiscal Year Ended January 1, 2006
As Previously
Reported

SFAS 123(R)
Adjust

As
Adjusted

(in thousands, except per share data)
Balance Sheet:
Long-term deferred tax liability $ 29,352 $ (9,733) $ 19,619
Capital in excess of par value 271,332 43,107 314,439
Retained earnings 496,552 (33,374) 463,178
Total shareholders� equity 333,450 9,733 343,183

Statement of Earnings:
General and administrative $ 37,893 $ 7,634 $ 45,527
Total operating costs and expenses 601,222 7,634 608,856
Income before income taxes 120,415 (7,634) 112,781
Income taxes 45,714 (2,604) 43,110
Net income 74,701 (5,030) 69,671
Basic earnings per share 2.13 (0.14) 1.99
Diluted earnings per share 2.06 (0.13) 1.93

Statement of Comprehensive Income:
Comprehensive income 75,671 (5,030) 70,641

Statement of Cash Flows:
Net income $ 74,701 $ (5,030) $ 69,671
Deferred income tax expense (4,767) (1,751) (6,518)
Stock-based compensation expense 328 7,634 7,962
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation 4,707 (4,707) �
Cash provided by operating activities 138,852 (3,854) 134,998
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation �  3,854 3,854
Cash used in financing activities (47,219) 3,854 (43,365)

10. Benefit plans:
The Company has adopted the CEC 401(k) Retirement and Savings Plan (�401(k) Plan�), to which it may at its discretion make an annual
contribution out of its current or accumulated earnings. Only non-highly compensated employees as determined by the Internal Revenue Service
are eligible to participate in the 401(k) Plan. Contributions by the Company are made in the form of its common stock. At December 30, 2007,
the Company accrued $536 thousand for contributions for the 2007 plan year, which will be paid in common stock in fiscal 2008. The Company

Edgar Filing: CEC ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form 10-K